

No. 22-592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
NANCY GIMENA HUISHA-HUISHA, ET AL.

Cody Wofsy
Morgan Russell
Stephen B. Kang
My Khanh Ngo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Lee Gelernt
Counsel of Record
Omar C. Jadwat
Daniel A. Galindo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2660
lgelernt@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Blaine Bookey
Karen Musalo
Neela Chakravartula
CENTER FOR GENDER
& REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877

Melissa Crow
CENTER FOR GENDER
& REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 355-4471

Scott Michelman
Arthur B. Spitzer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800

Tamara F. Goodlette
THE REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT
CENTER FOR EDUCATION
AND LEGAL SERVICES
(RAICES)
5121 Crestway Drive, Suite 105
San Antonio, TX 78239
(210) 960-3206

Karla M. Vargas
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1017 W. Hackberry Avenue
Alamo, TX 78516
(956) 787-8171

Robert Silverman
Irit Tamir
OXFAM AMERICA
226 Causeway Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02115
(617) 482-1211

Bernardo Rafael Cruz
Adriana Cecilia Piñon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF TEXAS, INC.
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 942-8146

Attorneys for Respondents Nancy Gimena Huisha-Huisha, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 4

 I. The Title 42 Policy 4

 II. District Court Preliminary
 Injunction and First Appeal 5

 III. CDC’s Termination Order and the
 Louisiana Litigation 7

 IV. Summary Judgment in This Case
 and the States’ Intervention Motion 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS
 CORRECTLY DENIED
 INTERVENTION AS UNTIMELY. 13

 A. The Court of Appeals Applied
 the Proper Test: When the
 Circumstances Should Have Alerted
 Intervenors That Their Interests
 Might Not Be Adequately
 Protected..... 15

 B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Abuse
 Its Discretion in Finding That the
 Circumstances Here Should Have
 Alerted the States That Their

| | |
|---|----|
| Interests Might Diverge from the Federal Government's..... | 24 |
| C. The States' Untimeliness Is Causing Significant, Ongoing Prejudice to Plaintiffs..... | 31 |
| D. The States' Contention That the Federal Government Is Seeking to Circumvent the APA Is Both Irrelevant to Timeliness and Wrong. | 38 |
| E. The States' Attempt to Leverage the Merits to Justify Their Delay Fails..... | 40 |
| II. THE STATES LACK STANDING AND A PROTECTABLE INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT OF THIS ACTION. | 43 |
| III. THE STATES DO NOT MERIT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Ali v. City of Chicago</i> , 34 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 22 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 43 |
| <i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014) | 37, 40, 41 |
| <i>Amador County v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union International, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 6, 23, 27 |
| <i>Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022) | 12, 38, 39 |
| <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022) | 3 |
| <i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992)..... | 18, 34 |
| <i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) | 11, 15, 35 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) | 48 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center,</i> <i>P.S.C., 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)</i> | 10, 14, 16, 17, 19-21, 24, 30, 31, 33, 34, 47 |
| <i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana</i> <i>Wilderness Association, 647 F.3d 893</i> <i>(9th Cir. 2011)</i> | 29 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,</i> <i>568 U.S. 398 (2013)</i> | 44 |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States,</i> <i>400 U.S. 517 (1971)</i> | 47 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> <i>579 U.S. 211 (2016)</i> | 41 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of New York,</i> <i>770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)</i> | 18, 22, 36 |
| <i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,</i> <i>27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)</i> | 2, 4, 7, 29, 32, 41 |
| <i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,</i> <i>560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021)</i> | 45 |
| <i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation,</i> <i>695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982)</i> | 18, 22 |
| <i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd</i> <i>Conservation Society, 774 F.3d 935</i> <i>(9th Cir. 2014)</i> | 47 |
| <i>Larson v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,</i> <i>530 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)</i> | 22 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Wagner</i> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005) | 37 |
| <i>Louisiana v. CDC</i> , 2022 WL 1604901 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022) | 8 |
| <i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) | 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 34, 38, 39, 48 |
| <i>National Basketball Association v. Minnesota Professional Basketball, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 56 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1995) | 47 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 30 |
| <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010) | 17, 37 |
| <i>Reid L. v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 289 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2002) | 47 |
| <i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987) | 32 |
| <i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 47 |
| <i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017) | 43 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | 47 |
| <i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) | 43 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) | 10, 16, 17, 21–23, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson County</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 48 |
| <i>Whitewater Draw Natural Resource Conservation District v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 45 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1326(a) | 44 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 265..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(B) | 45 |

RULES & REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 | 6, 7, 13, 23, 26-28, 47-49 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 19941 (Apr. 6, 2022) | 7, 27 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David J. Bier,
*Title 42's End Won't Affect Most Border
Crossers*, CATO Institute (Dec. 20, 2022)..... 45

Department of Homeland Security,
*DHS Continues to Prepare for End of Title
42; Announces New Border Enforcement
Measures and Additional Safe and Orderly
Processes* (Jan. 5, 2023) 44

Human Rights First,
Human Rights Stain, Public Health Farce
(Dec. 2022) 5

National Academy for State Health,
*States' COVID-19 Public Health Emergency
Declarations and Mask Requirements*
(last updated Feb. 6, 2023)..... 48
